

**No. 24-1293**  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

PHILIP J. WEISER, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

AMERICAN FINTECH COUNCIL, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

---

**On Appeal From the United States District Court for the**  
**District of Colorado, No. 1:24-cv-00812**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,**  
**THE BANK POLICY INSTITUTE, AND CONSUMER BANKERS**  
**ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Ronald K. Vaske  
[vasker@ballardspahr.com](mailto:vasker@ballardspahr.com)  
BALLARD SPAHR, LLP  
2000 IDS Center  
80 South 8th Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55401-2119  
612.371.3215

Burt M. Rublin\*  
[rublin@ballardspahr.com](mailto:rublin@ballardspahr.com)  
Alan S. Kaplinsky  
[kaplinsky@ballardspahr.com](mailto:kaplinsky@ballardspahr.com)  
BALLARD SPAHR, LLP  
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599  
215.864.8116  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for American Bankers Association,  
The Bank Policy Institute, and  
Consumer Bankers Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
I. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. The Legislative History of DIDMCA .....	6
B. Adoption of the Argument That a Loan is Made in the State Where the Borrower is Located Would Create an Unworkable Morass .....	13
C. A Reversal Would Result in Less Competition for National Banks Making Loans to Colorado Borrowers.....	17
D. No Deference is Owed to the FDIC’s Amicus Brief .....	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Been v. O.K. Indus.</i> , 495 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	19
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	20, 21
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 635 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	21
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Smiley</i> , 585 U.S. 1033 (2018).....	19, 20
<i>Efagene v. Holder</i> , 642 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	22
<i>Garber v. Harris Trust &amp; Savings Bank</i> , 432 N.E.2d 1309 (Ill. App. 1982) .....	14, 15
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	22
<i>Greenwood Trust Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 971 F.2d 818 (1st Cir. 1992).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024).....	19
<i>Marquette Nat’l Bank v. First of Omaha Serv. Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978).....	3, 4, 5, 12, 16, 17
<i>Sharp Elecs. v. Deutsche Fin. Servs. Corp.</i> , 216 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	14

*Shikles v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.*,  
426 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2005) .....20

*Smith v. Aegon Cos. Pension Plan*,  
769 F.3d 922 (6th Cir. 2014) .....20

*United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....19

**Federal Statutes**

12 U.S.C. § 85.....*passim*

Depository Institutions Deregulation and Monetary Control Act of  
1980, Pub.L. No. 96-221,94 Stat. 132 (1980) .....*passim*

DIDMCA § 521, 12 U.S.C. § 1831d .....*passim*

DIDMCA § 522, 12 U.S.C. § 1463(g).....2, 3

DIDMCA § 522, 12 U.S.C. § 1730g .....2, 3

DIDMCA § 523, 12 U.S.C. § 1785(g).....2, 3

DIDMCA § 525, 94 Stat. 167 .....*passim*

**State Statutes**

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-2-201(2)(a) .....18

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-2-201(3)(a) .....18

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-13-106 .....4

63 Del. Laws, Chapter 2, § § 2-23 (1981) .....13

SL 1982 ch. 336 § 1 .....13

**Legislative History**

125 Cong. Rec. S30,655 (Nov. 1, 1979).....7, 8, 9  
126 Cong. Rec. S6,894 (March 27, 1980) .....10  
126 Cong. Rec. S6,900 (March 27, 1980) .....9, 10  
126 Cong. Rec. H.6,966 (March 27, 1980).....10  
126 Cong. Rec. S6,907 (March 27, 1980) .....9, 10  
Hearings on S. 1988 before the Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing  
and Urban Affairs, 96th Congress, 1st Sess. (1979).....9, 10

**Other Authorities**

FDIC Amicus Brief, *Greenwood Trust Co. v. Massachusetts*, 1992  
WL 12577410 (Feb. 27, 1992) .....21, 22
